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To:

Brookline Board of Appeals

From:

Brookline Planning Board
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February 22, 2018

Subject:

Convert existing three‐family dwelling into a four‐family dwelling through
renovation of the basement

Location:

10 Fuller Street
Atlas Sheet: 15
Block: 77
Lot: 21

Case #: 2017‐0047
Zoning: M‐1.5
Lot Area (s.f.): 3,864

Board of Appeals Hearing: March 8, 2018 at 7:00 pm
BACKGROUND
February 8, 2018: The Planning Board heard this case and raised concerns about the large
increase in FAR necessitating a variance. The Board discussed options for the applicant to offer
a benefit to the Town such as an affordable unit. They also requested that additional trash
space and storage be added, the roof deck be shrunk and trash barrels be removed from the
front yard.
SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD
10 Fuller Street is a three‐family row house located between Winchester Street and Centre
Street. The structure was built in 1900 and consists of three units, one on each floor, and an
unfinished basement. The building currently has no parking. The neighborhood consists mostly
of similar style row houses and multi‐unit buildings. The abutting buildings contain six and nine
units. Across the street is a townhouse complex managed by Senior Hebrew Life. The property
is located close to the Coolidge Corner business district.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL
The applicant, Aura on Fuller, LLC, proposes to convert the existing basement into an additional
dwelling unit, for a total of four units. Following the initial Planning Board meeting, the
applicant has chosen to reduce the size of the proposed new unit. The new unit will contain
1,490 square feet with two bedrooms, and one and a half baths. The prior proposal was 2,352
square feet with three bedrooms, a den and two and a half baths. The remaining floor space at
the garden level space will now be a larger common shared trash/recycling room and storage
area. The basement/street level is currently about 70% above grade and the proposed
conversion will require minimal exterior modification, although new windows will be installed.
The applicant will provide one off‐site parking space for this unit in Coolidge Corner through a
long‐term lease agreement. A roof deck will also be added for the exclusive use of Unit 3 which
has been reduced in size with 450 square feet added as a landscape roof garden.
FINDINGS
Section 5.05 – Conversions
In the case of a conversion … in an F or M district, the structure shall conform to all dimensional
requirements specified in 5.01. However, the Board of Appeals may waive by special permit any
of said dimensional requirements, provided that no previously existing nonconformity to such
requirements is increased and provided that all other requirements are met.
Section 5.09.2.d – Design Review
Exterior alterations associated with multiple dwellings with four or more units on the premises
require a special permit subject to design review standards listed under Section 5.09.4 (a‐m).
The most relevant design review sections are described below:
c. Relation of Buildings to the Form of the Streetscape and Neighborhood – The existing
basement is approximately 70% above grade with front windows that face Fuller Street.
There will be minimal exterior modifications that will not impact the relation of the
building to the street. There are similar basement conditions along this entire block.
e. Circulation
The proposal will not add any additional vehicle traffic to the site or neighborhood. One
off‐site parking space will be provided.
Section 5.20 – Floor Area Ratio
M‐1.5

Allowed

Existing

Proposed

FAR
(%)

1.5
(100%)

1.8
(120%)

2.2
(146%)

Relief

Variance*
Gross Floor Area

5,796 sf

7,263 sf

8,753 sf

* Relief under Deadrick does not apply to dwellings greater than two units

Section 5.43 – Exceptions to Yard and Setback Requirements
Section 5.50 – Front Yard Requirements
Section 5.90 – Minimum Usable Open Space
Section 5.91 – Minimum Landscaped Open Space
M‐1.5

Required

Existing

Proposed

Relief

Front‐Yard Setback

18.5 feet

15 feet

15 feet

Special Permit*

Minimum
Landscaped Open
Space

10%

none

5%

Special Permit**

Minimum Usable
Open Space

15%

none

3%

Special Permit**

* Under Section 5.43, the Board of Appeals may waive yard and/or setback requirements by special permit if
counterbalancing amenity is provided.
** Special Permit available under Section 5.05 as cited above

Section 6.02, Paragraph 1 – Table of Off Street Parking Requirements
Parking

Required

Existing

Proposed

Relief

Off‐Street Parking
Spaces

8

0

1

Variance

Section 6.01.2.a – General Regulations Applying to Required Off‐Street Parking Facilities
In F, M, L, or G Districts, when a structure is converted for one or more additional dwelling units
and the conversion results in an increased parking requirement, parking requirements for the
entire structure shall be provided in accordance with the requirements of §6.02 and §6.05.
However, the Board of Appeals by special permit under Article IX may waive not more than
one‐half the number of parking spaces required under §6.02 and §6.05.
PLANNING STAFF ANALYSIS
The Planning staff recognizes that the creation of a basement unit will have minimal impact on
the design of the building or streetscape. The unfinished basement space already exists and
there will be only minor exterior modifications. The staff appreciates that the applicant
incorporated feedback from the Planning Board’s first meeting to add additional common trash
and storage space, reducing the deck and adding a green roof and removing trash barrels from
the front yard.

The staff remains concerned about setting a precedent allowing additional units in multi‐family
dwellings that are already at or above the allowable FAR. Because there are no FAR bonuses
available for M districts and because Deadrick only applies to one‐ and two‐family dwellings,
the applicant requires a variance to add additional habitable space as well as for an exception
to the parking requirements. If the increased density is allowed, the impact should be
mitigated by having the unit be an affordable unit, thus increasing the affordable housing
supply in Brookline, which is a stated goal cited in the Zoning By‐Law. (See Brookline Zoning
ByLaw, Art. I, Sec. 1.00 ‐ Purpose and Interpretation.)
PLANNING BOARD RECOMMEDATION
The Planning Board supported the changes made in these revised plans. The Board commended
the architect for incorporating the changes that the Board had suggested at the previous
meeting including the additional trash and common storage, bike storage, removal of trash
barrels from the front yard and large green roof area. The Board decided that it will not require
that the new unit be a below market rate affordable unit, but recognized that by reducing the
size of the unit substantially, the unit will be more affordable in comparison to larger market
rate units in Coolidge Corner.
Therefore, should the Board of Appeals find that the statutory requirements for a variance are
met, the Planning Board recommends approval of the site plan by Stephen Desroche, dated
9/13/2017 and floor plans and elevations by EMBARC Studios dated 2/13/2018, subject to the
following conditions:
1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Applicant shall submit a final site plan,
floor plans, and elevations, subject to review and approval by the Assistant Director
for Regulatory Planning.
2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final
landscaping plan including all counterbalancing amenities, subject to review and
Approval by the Assistant Director for Regulatory Planning.
3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building
Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals
decision: 1) a final site plan, stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land
surveyor, 2) final floor plans and elevations, stamped and signed by a registered
architect, and 3) evidence that the Board of Appeals decision has been recorded at the
registry of Deeds.
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